GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 33
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 4'H FEBRUARY, 2022.

SETTING UP OF NEW INDUSTRIES IN RAJASTHAN
*35 SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the details of assistance provided by Central Government to set up new industries in Rajasthan during the last three years, company-wise;

(b) whether any proposal to setup new industries in Rajasthan is pending; and

(©) it o, the details thereof and whether Government has identified any sites to setup new small and heavy industries?

ANSWER
ISy =T wET (ot gy )
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 4" FEBRUARY 2022.

(@)to(c):

Sir, Government of India provides a lot of support for promotion of Industrial activities across the country. However, setting up of industries is primarily under the prerogative of the State Governments.

Government of India, through the Department for Promotion of Industry &
Internal Trade and other Central Ministries/Departments, provides an enabling eco-system for the overall industrial development of the country, including Rajasthan through appropriate policy interventions.

No centralized information on assistance provided to State governments, with respect to industries, is maintained. However, information collated by coordination with ministries under the Central Government, of the efforts made for promoting and strengthening industries in the State of Rajasthan is given below:

Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme :Keeping in view India's vision of becoming 'Atmanirbhar’ and to enhance India's Manufacturing capabilities and Exports, an outlay of INR 1.97 lakh crore (US $ 26 billion) has been announced in Union Budget 2021-22 for PLI schemes for 14 key sectors of manufacturing starting from fiscal year (FY) 2021-22.The sectors are automobiles and auto components, pharmaceutical intermediaries & API, medical devices, Food products, Textile products, semi-conductors, high efficiency solar PV modules, specialty steel, mobile manufacturing etc. PLI Scheme for an additional sector, Drones and Drone Components, has also been approved by the Union Cabinet in September, 2021.

With the announcement of PLI Schemes, significant creation of production, employment, and economic growthis expected over the next 5 years and more.

Industrial corridor:As a part of National Industrial Corridor Programme, aimed at development of greenfield industrial zones/regions in India, Government of India has accorded approval for development of 11 corridors (32 projects) in four Phases as part of National Master Plan for providing multimodal connectivity to various economic zones. Under the Delhi-Mumbai-Industrial-Corridor Project (DMIC), following nodes have been identified in the State of Rajasthan:

a. Khushkheda Bhiwadi Neemrana Investment Region (KBNIR),
Rajasthan
b. Jodhpur PaliMarwar Industrial Area (JPMIA), Rajasthan

Indian Footwear, Leather & Accessories Development Programme (IFLADP):Since2014 to 2021, twenty three (23) leather units in Rajasthan have been providedRs.12.49 Cr for technology up-gradationby the Central
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Government.Under the establishment of Institutional Facilities sub-scheme, Rs.4.44 Cr has been releasedfor up gradation of FDDI campus at Jodhpur.

One District one Product (ODOP) Scheme: The Central Government has initiated the One-District-One-Product (ODOP) in different States/UTs. ODOP is seen as a transformational step towards realizing the true potential of a district, fueling its economic growth, generating employment and rural entrepreneurship.

¢ ODOP initiative is operationally merged with ‘Districts as Export Hub (DEH)” under DGFT, Department of Commerce. The objective of DEH is to identify products/ services across a district (including GI products) which has possible export potential. State Export Promotion Committees (SEPCs) and District Export Promotion Committees (DEPCs) have been constituted in all the 36 States/UTs to provide support for export promotion activities and address the bottlenecks for attaining export growth in these districts.

e Under ODOP, two products from Rajasthan, viz., Blue Pottery (Jaipur) and Makranamarble (Nagaur) have been identified.

e List of products identified under “District as Export Hub’ initiative for districts in Rajasthan is attached in Annexure-I

Start-up India:Start-up India is a flagship initiative of Government of India which aims at building a strong ecosystem for nurturing innovation and Startups in the country. A 19-point Startup India Action Plan was launched in January 2016 which paved the way for the introduction of a number of policy initiatives to build a strong, conducive, growth-oriented environment for Indian Startups.
Details of DPIIT-recognized Startups from Rajasthan are given in Annexure- IT

Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises(MSMLE), Government of India,implements the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), which is a credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities through establishment of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector. Details of margin money subsidy disbursed, number of micro-enterprises assisted in Rajasthan under PMEGP for the last three year and current year (up to 15.01.2022) is given at Annexure-IIL

Under Micro and Small Enterprises- Cluster Development Programme
(MSE-CDP), twenty two (22) Institutes for Industrial Development(IID)
Centres in Rajasthan have been given grant of Rs. 38.06 crore in the last three years, till January, 2022 as under:-

(1) 2018-19- Rs. 84.50 lakh

(1)  2019-20-Rs. 1094.27 lakh

(iii)  2020-21-Rs. 2577.35 lakh

(iv)  2021-22(till January 22)- 49.88 lakh
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Small Industries Development Bank of India(SIDBI)-Principal financial institution for promotion, financing and development of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise (MSME),Government of India, has assisted several greenfield units (since February 2019 onwards) in the State of Rajasthan as under:

1. No. of greenfield MSME units assisted — 122
Cumulative amount sanctioned - Rs. 726.87 crore
2. No. of greenfield MSME units under appraisal - 14

Cumulative amounts to be sanctioned - Rs. 78.58 crore
Ministry of New & Renewable Energy (MNRE), Government of India, during the last three years (2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21) and the current year (2021-22),
through Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited (SECI), has released Rs. 485 crores toNationalThermal Power Corporation Limited as Viability Gap Funding
(VGF) for setting up solar photo voltaic (PV) power projects in Rajasthan under Central Public Sector Undertaking Scheme Phase-I1.

Ministry of Textiles, Government of India implements Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide subsidy for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country with a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in textile sector. Under SITP, till date, Rs. 4 crore has been released to a Textile Park located in Pali, Rajasthan

Ministry of Textiles implements the Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS) in order to facilitate the textile industry to meet the required environmental standards and to support new Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETP)/ upgradation of CETPs in existing processing clusters as well as new processing parks in the Coastal Zones. Details of fund released to Rajasthan projects under IPDS in last 3 year are as under:-

(Rupees in crore)

Sl 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

No.

Project Name 2018-19

Total

1. Upgradation of 18 MLD CETP to 0 2.00 18.148 0
ZLD at Balotra in Rajasthan by
Balotra Water Pollution Control
Treatment & Reverse Osmosis

Private Ltd

20.148

2 Upgradation of 2.5 MLD CETP to 0 0 3.93 4.00
ZLD at JasolbyJasol Water Pollution
Control Treatment & Reverse

Osmosis Private Limited

7.93

3 123 MLD CETP with ZLD at 0 0
Sanganer by SanganerEnviro
Project Development

4. Upgradation of 12 MLD CETP to 0 0 4 11.42
ZLD at Pali, Rajasthan by Pali

Common Effluent Treatment Plant

15.42

Fhkkkkk
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2022.

List of Products under Districts as Export Hub from Rajasthan

Districts Products

Ajmer Bags, Spices, Garments, Marble and Agro Products

Alwar Engineering Products

Banswara Synthetic Yarn, Fabric, Marble Tiles

Baran Soya bean and other Agro Products

Barmer Isabgol, Gaur Gum

Bharatpur Agro Products and Services Exports

Bhilwara Textile and Denim

Bikaner Wool, Food Product, Ceramics, Bikaneri Bhujia

Bundi Rice

Chittorgarh Marble, Granite and Tourism

Churu Guar Gum, Wood products

Dausa Stone articles and Durry

Dholpur Skimmed Milk Powder, Stone Tiles and Slab

Dungarpur Green Marble Slabs and Tiles

Hanumangarh Tourism

Jaipur Gems &lJewellery, Garments, Furniture, Services Exports and others, Toys, Blue Pottery of Jaipur

Jaisalmer Applique Work, Marbel& Services, Isabgol, Gaur Gum, Handicraft and Services Exports

Jalore Spices, Granite and Dairy Products

Jhalawar Sand Stone, Assorted Items

Jhunjhunu Wooden and Stone based items

Jodhpur Isabgol, Gaur Gum, Furniture Products, Powder, Handicrafts, Stainless Steel Sheets/Utensils

Karauli Sand Stone article, Silica and Powder

Kota Chemical & Fertilizers, Minerals, Kota Doria

Nagaur Isabgol, Spice Processing, Hand tools and Woolen Carpet, Makrana
Marble

Pali Cement, Mehandi, Guar Gum

Pratapgarh Tourism

Rajsamand Tera Kota, Marble Decorative article

Sikar Antique Furniture

Sirohi Stone carving, Tiles, Psyllium Husk

Sri Ganganagar Gum Powder

SawaiMadhopur Tourism

Tonk Stone Tiles and Sand Stone Tiles

Udaipur Marble, Mineral & Services Export

Twekk kR
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2022.

State Start -up Recognition No. of Active Recognized Startups
Financial Year
Rajasthan 2018-2019 227
2019-2020 390
2020-2021 547
2021-2022 325
Total 1689

ok ok ook ok ok

ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2022.

Position of PMEGP during the 2018-22 (Up to 15.01.2022) in respect of Rajasthan

Sr. Year Margin money subsidy Number of
No. utilized (Rs. lakh) projects

assisted
1 2018-19 7199.28 2359
2 2019-20 8174.68 3025
3 2020-21 8806.83 2772
4 2021-22 5693.49 1576

(Up to 15.01.2022)
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sft et =ift : wEiew, w97 W 2 5 NMI & RTfEST & IR ceramic grade
China clay 31 % ol HeR BT 19 T2 4T ooy # 22 afe 8, O 9Rd WaHR
EIRT TSI H ceramic industry TITIUT ¥+ 2 97 I fHY ST IE &2

st gy Taa : W, I AN A TH F A FHR Bl G A8l g,
SIfeet. .. (caem). ..

sft et il : R, s AR Rogpe 2

sft dqw TR ;- 39 SRT SATEy R B 2, 1 g9 i o9 ofl qd v & 91y
ceramic 7 1 fomar Y 71 2, e It o1 78 SR 2 f TR, IR
TIRE H ceramic HIH1 ST AT H.... (AALUTH)....

sft vt sl : W=, U RmTe, Yot § g¥i SEINT Bl WITUHT B B a7d Bl T8
T3 9T ¥ connected %\*I

it digy TR : 1, § TR & HUR &1 3T IET §, Sfh H# I8 FEl 6 aues yeT |
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SHH g XISl % 9 § U WEl 975 § b I W NIo¥ caAcsd & Bl D
TICATES &= & foTq &11T o1t €, ST+ Wl # T 917 3[eh o SUaTs vt § 3R Bie
W Y I 3RY TP B BT IR el IR oo 81 39 Ov8 | IT-37el dxid |
Tt & d A Wt g1 @R 9 WUl 4 W E T B b el IR SRAcIgel VAT Ul
gl

DR. FAUZIA KHAN: Sir, | would like to make a point that despite the long-standing
demand to lessen trade deficit, there has been a decline in the Budget on export promotion schemes. My guestion to the hon. Minister is as to how does the Government plan to solve this problem with particular reference to Rajasthan industry.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: | think, it is a very good guestion. | have been on record on
more than one occasion to say that no country in the world can survive beyond a point of time only on clutches when it comes to export promotion. India over a period of time has been promoting exports through subsidies but that has not really given us the desired result or given us the huge impetus that one would have expected. In fact, the reality is that every nation has certain products or certain services which are its strength area. Every theory in the world says that one should focus only on industries where you should have competitive or comparative strengths. Those should be the preducts on which we focus our exports. India has moved more into an inter-connected world where such subsidies are not even permitted under the WTO. We have had instances of India also being taken before the WTO on export subsidies. Therefore, Sir, our approach is that we reimburse the taxes or cesses or duties that are loaded on the products by the States. As far as the Central Government is concerned, usually, most products are under the GST, and, so, it automatically gets refunded when you export the product but should there be any other tax which is levied on any export product or which is not modvatable or reversible in the form of refund, we are giving back to the exporters in the form of RoDTEP scheme, which is for remission of duties, taxes, levies and cesses. We have found very good acceptance of the scheme across the country. Based on that, exports have also been growing.

While the hon. Member of Parliament feels that we have reduced our export subsidies, the reality is that this year, India is going to see a record performance in exports. This year, we have already crossed 334 billion dollars of exports, which is higher than any full year ever in the past, and, we are well on track to achieve 400 billion dollars exports in the current year. | compliment all the exporters and industry
participants, including from the State of Rajasthan, who have contributed in a big way. | would urge all the States to support economic activity through exports
because, truly, export promotion is the way by which we will be able to get not only more jobs in the system but also more economic activity. | think, it is the collective
effort of the Centre and the States and we are finding very good traction across the country while working together on this.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q.No.36.
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